deliver a certified copy of its resolution or resolutions to the 534 

commission.  Upon receipt of such resolution, the commission is 535 

authorized to proceed under the provisions of Section 1(6) of this 536 

act.  The total amount of bonds issued under this section shall 537 

not exceed Forty-five Million Dollars ($45,000,000.00); however, 538 

the total amount of bonds that may be issued under this section 539 

shall be reduced by the amount of any other funds authorized by 540 

the Legislature during the 2025 Regular Session specifically for 541 

the purposes described in subsection (1) of this section.

[...]

deliver a certified copy of its resolution or resolutions to the 859 

commission.  Upon receipt of such resolution, the commission is 860 

authorized to proceed under the provisions of Section 1(6) of this 861 

act.  The total amount of bonds issued under this section shall 862 

not exceed One Hundred Twenty Million Dollars ($120,000,000.00); 863 

however, the total amount of bonds that may be issued under this 864 

section shall be reduced by the amount of any other funds 865 

authorized by the Legislature during the 2025 Regular Session 866 

specifically for the purposes described in subsection (1) of this 867

[...]

57-61-36.  (1)  Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter 1392 

to the contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority shall 1393 

H. B. No. 1894     *HR43/R2439.4* ~ OFFICIAL ~   

25/HR43/R2439.4 

PAGE 56 (BS\KP) 

utilize not more than Fourteen Million Five Hundred Thousand 1394 

Dollars ($14,500,000.00) out of the proceeds of bonds authorized 1395 

to be issued in this chapter for the purpose of making grants to 1396 

municipalities through a Development Infrastructure Grant Fund to 1397 

complete infrastructure related to new or expanded industry.

[...]

application to the authority requesting that a loan secured 1450 

pursuant to this paragraph be funded under the Capital Access 1451 

Program. 1452 

(d)  Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to 1453 

the contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority may utilize 1454 

not more than One Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 1455 

($1,550,000.00) out of the proceeds of bonds authorized to be 1456 

issued in this chapter for the purpose of making payments to loan 1457 

loss reserve accounts established at financial institutions that 1458 

participate in the Capital Access Program established by the 1459

[...]

Authority and other state agencies in order to promote economic 1480 

development in the state. 1481 

(8)  Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter to 1482 

the contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority shall use not 1483 

more than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) out of 1484 

the proceeds of bonds authorized to be issued in this chapter for 1485 

the purpose of providing assistance to municipalities that have 1486 

received Community Development Block Grant funds for repair, 1487 

renovation and other improvements to buildings for use as 1488

[...]

Assistance provided to a municipality under 1489 

this subsection shall be used by the municipality to match such 1490 

Community Development Block Grant funds.  The maximum amount of 1491 

assistance that may be provided to a municipality under this 1492 

subsection shall not exceed Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 1493 

($75,000.00) in the aggregate. 1494 

(9)  Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the 1495 

contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority shall utilize not 1496 

more than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) out of the proceeds 1497 

of bonds authorized to be issued in this chapter for the purpose 1498

[...]

SECTION 10.  Section 57-61-41, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 1513 

amended as follows: 1514 

57-61-41.  (1)  Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter 1515 

to the contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority shall 1516 

utilize not more than * * * Thirty-two Million Dollars 1517 

($32,000,000.00) out of the proceeds of bonds authorized to be 1518 

issued in this chapter to be made available to counties, 1519 

municipalities, or state, county or municipal port and airport 1520 

authorities through a Port, Airport and Rail Revitalization 1521

[...]

an aggregate principal amount in the sum of Sixty-seven Million 1559 

Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($67,350,000.00). 1560 

(b)  Bonds issued under the authority of this section 1561 

for projects as defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(ii) shall not 1562 

exceed * * * Eighty-seven Million Dollars ($87,000,000.00).  The 1563 

authority, with the express direction of the State Bond 1564 

Commission, is authorized to expend any remaining proceeds of 1565 

bonds issued under the authority of this act prior to January 1, 1566 

1998, for the purpose of financing projects as then defined in 1567